
School Program Focus Length Entry Requirment Contact

Aurora University

Clinical focus with emphasis on 

developing research and teaching 

skills

Four to five years
Non-MSW applicants 

are considered

Brenda Barnwell: bbarnwell@aurora.edu

Barry University
Linking theory to program outcome, 

leadership and policy

Part-time on-line format with 

two 20 hour residencies in 

the third and sixth semester

MSW and three years 

of experience

Sharron M. Singleton: ssingleton@barry.edu

Capella University

Clinical, with development of 

leadership and teaching skills

Part-time to full-time, 14 core 

courses
MSW

Brian Christenson: brian.christenson@capella.edu

Florida Atlantic University

Clinical focus with development of 

leadership and scholarship skills
Three years full-time

MSW, two years of 

experience and 

current social work 

licence Manny Gonzalez: mannygonzalez@fau.edu

Kutztown University

Clinical focus with development of 

leadership and teaching skills
Three years full-time

MSW, two years of 

experience preferred

Sharon Lyter: lyter@kutztown.edu 

Millersville University

Focus on leadership and teaching 

skills
Three years part-time

MSW, two years of 

experience
Karen Rice: Karen.Rice@millersville.edu

https://aurora.edu/academics/graduate/dsw/faculty.html
http://www.barry.edu/social-work/doctorate/
https://www.capella.edu/online-degrees/dsw-social-work/
http://sw-cj.fau.edu/ssw/dsw/
https://www.millersville.edu/socialwork/dsw/index.php


Loma Linda University

Clinical and leadership focus Three years full-time 

MSW and four years 

experience, GRE 

writing score of four 

or higher  Larry Ortiz: larryortiz@llu.edu

New York University

Clinical focus with skill development 

in research, policy, and advanced 

theory

Three year program

MSW and two years 

of experience, 

current social work 

licence is preferred Carol Tosone: carol.tosone@nyu.edu

Rutgers Univeristy

Clinical focus promotes leadership, 

scholoarship and dissemination of 

information

Three years full-time
MSW and two years 

of experience

Michael LaSala: mlasala@ssw.rutgers.edu

Simmons University 

Clinical focus with development of 

teaching and leadership skills
Two to three years part-time

MSW and two years 

of experience is 

preferred

Stephanie Berzin: stephanie.berzin@simmons.edu

Souther Connecticut State Univerity

Clinical practive, university teaching, 

leadership, and managment
Three years part-time

MSW and three years 

of experience

Todd Rofuth: rofutht1@southernct.edu

Spalding University

Clinical focus with leadership 

emphasis
Four years

MSW and two years 

of experience
Shannon Cambron: scambron@spalding.edu

Tulane University

Macro focus on social work theory, 

practice and methods
Three years part-time

MSW and three years 

of experience

Tonya Hansel: tcross1@tulane.edu

https://behavioralhealth.llu.edu/academics/social-work-and-social-ecology/doctor-social-work-dsw-hybrid
http://socialwork.nyu.edu/a-silver-education/degree-programs/dsw.html
https://socialwork.rutgers.edu/academics/dsw/about-rutgers-dsw
https://online.simmons.edu/doctorate/dsw/
https://inside.southernct.edu/social-work/doctoral
https://spalding.edu/social-work/doctor-of-social-work/
https://tssw.tulane.edu/degrees-and-programs/masters-and-doctorate-degrees/doctor-of-social-work/on-campus-old


University of Alabama

Clinical to Macro with development 

of advanced organizational 

leadership skills

Three years, part-time
MSW and three years 

of experience

Nicole Ruggiano: nruggiano@ua.edu

University at Buffalo

Clinical and macro Three years, part-time
MSW and three years 

of experience

Louanne Bakk: louanneb@buffalo.edu

University of Kentucky

Foundation work in clinical, practice 

theory, and research with 

concentration in either 

administrative leadership , clinical 

work or military behavioral health

Three years

MSW, two years of 

experience, will 

consider experience 

in human service field Natalie Pope:  natalie.pope1@uky.edu

University of Memphis

Research, leadership, and 

managment
Three year program

MSW and three years 

of experience

Seko Won: sjin1@memphis.edu

University of Pennsylvania

Clinical focus bridging theory, 

practice, research and teaching

Two years full-time, three 

years part-time

MSW and two years 

of experience

Jacqueline Corcoran: cojacq@upenn.edu

Univeristy of St. Thomas

Teaching focus with development of 

leadership skills
Three years part-time

MSW and two years 

of experience

Catherine Marrs Fuchsel: nislam@usc.edu

University of Southern California

Macro focus on social change
Part-time three years Or full-

time two years

Master's degree or 

practice doctorate in 

any realted field
Nadia Islam: nislam@usc.edu

https://socialwork.ua.edu/dsw/
http://socialwork.buffalo.edu/education/dsw-online.html
https://socialwork.uky.edu/academics/dsw/about-dsw/
https://www.memphis.edu/socialwork/doctoral/
https://www.sp2.upenn.edu/academics/doctorate-in-clinical-social-work/
https://www.stthomas.edu/socialwork/dsw/
https://online.usc.edu/programs/doctor-of-social-work/


University of Tennessee

Clinical focus, with development of 

leadership and research skills
Three years part-time

MSW and three years 

of experience

Sharon Bowland: sbowland@utk.edu

Walden University

Clinical to macro, select on of eight 

tracks
Part-time to full-time

MSW and two years 

of experience, 

current social work 

licence Debora Rice: debora.rice@mail.waldenu.edu

Walla Walla University

Leadership and teaching focus
Full-time, two and a half 

years

MSW and two years 

of experience in the 

past five years

Susan B. Smith:susan.smith@wallawalla.edu 

* new programs are continuously emerging so the list may be incomplete

* contact information may change

https://www.csw.utk.edu/prospective-students/graduate-degree-programs/doctor-of-social-work-degree-dsw-in-clinical-practice-leadership-program/
https://www.waldenu.edu/online-doctoral-programs/doctor-of-social-work
https://www.wallawalla.edu/academics/grad-studies/social-work-dsw/

